

No. 22-50145

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

RESTAURANT LAW CENTER; TEXAS RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; HONORABLE MARTIN J.
WALSH, Secretary of the U.S. Department of Labor; JESSICA LOOMAN, Acting
Administrator of the Department of Labor's Wage and Hour Division, in her official
capacity,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

Of Counsel:

SEEMA NANDA

Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND

Associate Solicitor

MARLA VAN BUREN

*Counsel for Child Labor and Fair Labor
Standards Act Special Projects*

ERIN M. MOHAN

JAMES MORLATH

Senior Attorneys

U.S. Department of Labor

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

ASHLEY C. HOFF

United States Attorney

ALISA B. KLEIN

JENNIFER L. UTRECHT

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7710*

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20530

(202) 353-9039

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. The Fair Labor Standards Act’s Treatment of Tipped Employees.....	4
II. The Department of Labor’s Regulations and Guidance.....	5
A. The 1967 Dual Jobs Regulation.....	5
B. The 1988 Guidance Establishing the “80/20 Rule”.....	8
C. The 2020 Regulation Rescinding the 80/20 Guidance.....	9
D. The 2021 Regulation Reinstating the 80/20 Guidance.....	10
II. District Court Proceedings.....	13
A. The Order Denying A Preliminary Injunction.....	13
B. Ongoing District Court Proceedings.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	17
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. The District Court Correctly Found That Plaintiffs Failed To Substantiate Their Assertions Of Irreparable Harm.....	17
II. Plaintiffs Failed To Show A Likelihood Of Success On The Merits.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	40

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Carlson v. Postal Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 938 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	37
<i>Fast v. Applebee’s Int’l, Inc.</i> , 638 F.3d 872 (8th Cir. 2011)	9, 23, 31
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021).....	37
<i>Flood v. Carlson Rests. Inc.</i> , 94 F. Supp. 3d 572 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	31
<i>Home Care Ass’n of Am. v. Weil</i> , 799 F.3d 1084 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	30
<i>Huawei Techs. USA, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 2 F.4th 421 (5th Cir. 2021)	36-37
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007).....	30
<i>Marsh v. J. Alexander’s LLC</i> , 905 F.3d 610 (9th Cir. 2018)	9, 23, 31, 32, 35
<i>Rafferty v. Denny’s, Inc.</i> , 13 F.4th 1166 (11th Cir. 2021).....	9-10, 23, 31, 36
<i>Roberson v. Texas Roadhouse Mgmt. Corp.</i> , Civ. A. No. 19-0628, 2020 WL 7265860 (W.D. Ky. Dec. 10, 2020).....	10, 31
<i>Rorie v. WSP2, LLC</i> , 485 F. Supp. 3d 1037 (W.D. Ark. 2020).....	23
<i>Superior Oil Co. v. FERC</i> , 563 F.2d 191 (5th Cir. 1977)	36

Texas Oil & Gas Ass’n v. U.S. EPA,
161 F.3d 923 (5th Cir. 1998) 35

Topletz v. Skinner,
7 F.4th 284 (5th Cir. 2021) 17

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 3, 17

Statutes:

Pub. L. No. 75-718, 52 Stat. 1060 (1938)..... 4

Pub. L. No. 89-97, 79 Stat. 286 (1965)..... 34

Pub. L. No. 89-601, 80 Stat. 830 (1966)..... 1, 4-5, 30, 34

Pub. L. No. 93-259, 88 Stat. 55 (1974)..... 34

Pub. L. No. 115-141, 132 Stat. 348 (2018)..... 34

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)..... 4

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 3

29 U.S.C. § 203(m)(2)(A)..... 5, 32

29 U.S.C. § 203(m)(2)(B)..... 32, 34

29 U.S.C. § 203(t)..... 1, 5, 29, 34, 35

29 U.S.C. § 206(a)..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 409(a)(10)(B)..... 34

Regulations:

29 C.F.R. § 531.56(e) 6, 10, 20

29 C.F.R. § 531.56(e) (2020).....	22
29 C.F.R. § 531.56(e) (1967).....	30
29 C.F.R. § 531.56(f).....	11
29 C.F.R. § 531.56(f)(1)	20
29 C.F.R. § 531.56(f)(3)	12
29 C.F.R. § 531.56(f)(4)	12, 20
29 C.F.R. § 531.56(f)(5)	12
29 C.F.R. § 785.19(a)	21

Legislative Materials:

H.R. Rep. No. 89-1366 (1966).....	5
S. Rep. No 89-1487 (1966).....	5, 33, 34
S. Rep. No. 93-690 (1974).....	32, 34, 39

Other Authorities:

32 Fed. Reg. 13,575 (Sept. 28, 1967).....	5, 6, 30
85 Fed. Reg. 86,756 (Dec. 30, 2020).....	10, 32
86 Fed. Reg. 11,632 (Feb. 26, 2021)	11
86 Fed. Reg. 22,597 (Apr. 29, 2021).....	11
86 Fed. Reg. 32,818 (June 23, 2021).....	11
86 Fed. Reg. 60,114 (Oct. 29, 2021).....	2, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 18, 20, 21, 23, 27, 28, 35, 37, 38, 39

Department of Labor Wage and Hour Division,
Field Operations Handbook (2016) 8
